DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONIAL LICENSING

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
500 N. Calvert Street, Room 306
AW Baltimore, MD 21202-3651

DepARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM * MARYLAND HOME

OF PAULETTE JACKSON . IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * ~
IMPROVEMENT-GUARANTY FUND o

FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF * MHIC CASE NO. 16 (05) 18

KARANE BROOKS |
t/a HOMES BY KARANE ' *
* % % * *
FINAL ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 22™°  day of February, 2017, Panel B of the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission ORDERS that: |
1) The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Amended as follows:

A) The flooring installed by the Respondent in the foyer area (194 square
feet) was defective in that it was wavy and raised in places.

B) Based upon review of the repair cost which the Claimant was charged by
Luna Flooring, the Commission finds that the portion attributable to repair
of the foyer was $2,460.00. ' :

2) The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Amended as
follows:

A) Pursuant to the formula set forth in COMAR 09.08.03.03B, the correct
calculation of the Claimant’s actual loss is as follows:

® Amount paid to Respondent , $ 5,500.00 .
® Reasonable cost to repair $ 2.460.00
©® Subtotal $ 7,960.00
® Less original contract price - -$ 5,500.00

® Actual Loss ' © $ 2,460.00

PHONE: 410-230-6309 « FAX: 4| 0-962-8482« TTY USERs, CALL VIA THE MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE
INTERNET: WWW.DLLR.MARYLAND.GOV * E-MAIL: DLOPLMHIC-DLLR@MARYLAND.GOV

LARRY HOGAN, GOVERNOR « BOYDK. RUTHERFORD, LT. GOVERNOR KELLY M. SCHUL?. SFererany




Final Order 16 (05) 18
Claim of Paulette Jackson
February 22,2017

Page 2

3) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended as
follows:

A) The Claimant is Awarded $ 2.460.00 from the Home Improvement
Guaranty Fund.

B) Pursuant to Bus. Reg. Art. §8-411(a), any home improvement licenses
held by the Respondent shall be Suspended at such time as any money is
paid from the Home Improvement Guaranty Fund under this Order, and
the Respondent shall be ineligible for any home improvement license
until such time as the Home Improvement Guaranty Fund has been
reimbursed. The Respondent shall be liable for 10% annual interest on
any unreimbursed balance owed to the Guaranty Fund.

4) This Final Order shall become effective thirty (30) days from this date. During

the thirty (30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit
Court.

Andrew Snyder
Chair - Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION






IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM *  BEFORE DAVID HOFSTETTER,

OF PAULETTE JACKSON, ~ * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
CLAIMANT, . *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND | .
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR *
OMISSIONS OF KARANE BROOKS, . *
T/A HOMES BY KARANE, *  OAHNo.: DLR-HIC-02-16-06913
RESPONDENT *  MHIC No.: 16 (05) 18
%* % * * %* * * % * * * % % - *
PROPOSED DECISION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
. DISCUSSION
PROPOSED CONCLUSION OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER ..
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On October 29, 2015, Paulette Jackson (Claimant) filed a claim (Claim) with the
Maryland Home Improvement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement
of alleged actual losses suffered as a result of a home improvement contract with Karane Brooks,
trading as Homes By Karane (Respondent). I held a hearing on July 6, 2016, at Largo
Government Center, Largo, Maryland. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-312(a), 8-407(e) (2015).!

|

The Claimant was present without representation. The Respondent did not appear for the

! Unless otherwise noted, all citations of the Business Regulation Article hereinafter refer to the 2015 Replacement
Volume.




hearing.? Kris King, Assistant Attorhey General, Department of Labor, Licenéing and
Regulation (Department), represented the Fund.

The contested case prd\}isions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department, and the Rules of Procedure of the Office of 'Administrative
Hearings (OAH) govern procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §8 10-201 ‘through.
10-226 (2014), Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03, 09.08.02, and 28.02.01.

ISSUES |

1. Did the Clairﬁant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of
any acts or omissions committed by thé Respondent?

2. If so, what is the amount of that loss? -

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

I admitted the following exhibits on the Claimanf’s behalf:
CLEx.1  Contract, dated May 9, 2014
ClLEx.2 Cashler s check, dated May 9, 2014
CLEx.3 Fifty-nine photographs, various dates

CLEx. 4 Fax cover sheet, dated received at OAH, July 1, 2016 Esnmate from Luna
Flooring (Luna), dated June 25, 2016. .

2 The OAH mailed a notice to the Respondent on May 10, 2016, at her address of record, by both certified and first
class mail. The notice stated that failure to appear could lead to a decision against the Respondent. The certified
mail envelope was returned to the OAH by the United States Postal Service (USPS) on or about June 13,20 16 with
the notation “Return to Sender, Unclaimed, Unable to Forward.” Fund Ex. 1. The copy of the notice sent by first
class mail was not returned by the USPS, establishing a presumption of receipt. On July 5, 2016, the day before the

_scheduled hearing, the Respondent requested a postponement on the ground that she was traveling out-of-State. |
denied the postponement request. However, the fact that the Respondent requested a postponement provides further
proof that the Respondent received actual notice of the hearing date. Accordingly, I concluded that the Respondent
failed to appear after due notice of the hearing and that the case could properly proceed in her absence.

2



The Respondent failed to appear for the hearing and offered no exhibits for admission
into evidence.
I admitted the following exhibits on behalf of the Fund:

Fund Ex. 1 Notlce of Hearing, dated May 10, 2016; Returned Certified Mall Envelope, dated
' returned to sender, June 6, 2016

Fund Ex.2  Hearing Order, dated February 29, 2016
Fund Ex.3  Licensing History print-out, dated June 30, 2016

Fund Ex.4  Real Property Search print-out, printed June 30, 2016
Fund Ex.5 Afﬁdawt of Wllllam Banks, Sr., dated March 29, 2016
Fund Ex. 6 Home Improvement Claim Form, dated recelved October 29 2015

Fund Ex. 7 Letter from HIC to the Respondent, dated December 1, 201 5; letter from the
Respondent to OAH, dated June 29, 2016

Testimony

The Claimant testified on her own oehalf and presented the testintony of Yvette Stancil,
her niece.

~ The Respondent failed to appear fot th_e hearing and therefote did pot testify or call any

witnesses.

The Fund called no witnesses.

PROPOSEi) FINDINGS OF FACT

I ﬁnd the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

1. At all times relevant to the subject of th?s hearing, the Respondertt was a home improvement
contractor, licensed by the MHIC.

2. At all times relevant, the Claimant lived in her home in Bowie, Max;yland.
3. Atall times relevant, the Claimant’s home had hardwood floors in the foyer, hallway, and

first floor bathroom (“powder room™).




. ;Sometrme shortly before May 2014 the Clalmant notlced.black drscoloratron on the wood
_»_?ﬂoor in the powder room | | | | |

v :':Around the same t1me the Clarmant notlced water damage on the cerhng in the basement
“.f:dlrectly below the powder room E l - A B

. On May 9 2014 the. Clarmant and the Respondent entered 1nto a contract (Contract) wrth the .

| "Clarmant for home 1mprovement servrces j. ‘4 : R ;71-.' '}

10.

LI

. The Clarmant pard the Respondent $5 500 OO under the Contract

. ':The Contract provrded that the Respondent would do the followmg

Foyer Remove and dlscard damaged and buckled ﬂoors m the foyer area and replace

. wrth srmxlar hardwood ﬂoonng, 1nstall new: shoe moldlng and transrtrons

* Powder room: Remove torlet reparr plumbrng, remove and dlscard damaged hardwood ,
ﬂoors and mstall new hardwood ﬂoormg, reparr subﬂoor, mstall new shoe moldmg, o o

Basement cerhng Remove water—damaged cerlmg and adjacent drywall remove: . *

: '_idamaged msulatron replace msulatron and drywall spackle and pamt
. :The Contract provrded that the Clarmant would pay the Respondent $5 500 00 for the work -

. ’specrﬁed in the Contract

T

The Clarmant ‘or her employees, contractors or agents, began work on the pl'O_]eCt wrthrn

o .fseveral days of the srgmng of the Contract on May 9 2014

The Respondent removed all the hardwood ﬂoonng from the powder room, foyer and . _

o '- 4, ,'hallway The Respondent also removed the threshold from under the front door o :

| ?,13

g 12 After removmg the hardwood ﬂoonng, the Respondent mstalled new hardwood ﬂoorrng 1n .

the foyer, hallway, and powder room . T

The Respondent and the Clarmant had verbally agreed that the Clarmant would be permrtted

) to select the ﬂoormc7 to be mstalled

?Inthe remamder of th|s decrsron, references to “the Clarmant” concemmg the work performed also refer to her . :
o employees contractors, and agents, " - o . . o : :



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The Respondent installed flooring without permitting the Claimant to choose the flooring, as
they had previously agreed.
The Claimant complained to the Respondent that the flooring looked cheap and plastic. As a

result of the Claimant’s complaints, the Respondent took up the flooring and installed new

- hardwood ﬂobring.

The newly-installed flooring was defective in that it was wavy and ;aised in pla_ees; it
creaked when trod upon; there were gaps between the ﬂoo;iqg and the baseboards; some of
the baseboards were installed improperly; the transitions between rooms were not smooth
and presented a tripping hazard; and a large gap was left between the bottom of the front
door and the floor, ailowing air and moisture to enter the house.

The Respondent did not perform the work in the basement called for in the Contract, beeause
the Claimant insu'ucted her not to do so, based on the Claimant’s dissatisfaction with work
performed elsewhere in the home. |

Sometime in the summer of 2014, the Respondent stopped work on the project. The

Cl,airriant left several messages with the Respondent, asking her to return and correct

19.

20.

problems with the work, but the Respondent failed to do so.

Sometime after the Respondent stopped work on the project, the basement work called for in
the Contract was completed by a friend .or family member of the Claimant. The Claimant
was not charged for this work.

Sometime in 2014, after the Respondent stopped work, ’;he Claimanjt'hired a cqntractor‘who
came and inspected the gap between the door and the floor. The contractor gave the .
Claimant an estimate of tl_le cost to correct the problem, but the Clal;mant did not hire him and

he did no work. The Claimant paid the contractor $150.00 for the inspection.




21 At some tlme after the Respondent last performed work on the prOJect the Clalmant hlred a -
| contractor to tear up the hardwood ﬂoorrng 1n the powder room and replace 1t wrth trle The
Cla.rmant supphed the contractor w1th the tlle for the _]Ob The Clarmant pa1d the contractor |
$250 OO to mstall the tlle in the powder room ' '
", 22 On June 26 2016 the Clarmant recelved an estlmate frorn Luna l?loormg (Luna) to mstall

| larmnate ﬂoonng in her home The estlmate covered mstallatlon m the foyer, kltchen, and " |
famrly room The cost of the work stated on the Luna estrrnate was $7 400 00

DISCUSSION

An owner may recover compensatlon from the F und “for an actual loss that results from
| an act or omlsswn by a lrcensed contractor » Bus Reg § 8-405(a) See also COMAR
. ‘ _09 08 03 03B(2) (“actual losses mcurred asa result of mrsconduct by a 11censed contractor”)

o Actual loss “means the costs of restoratlon, repalr, replacement or- completron that anse from an .

e ;unworkmanhke, madequate or 1ncomplete home lmprovemen »: Bus Reg §8-401 The e

' . Clarmant has the burden of provrng both that the contractor s performance was unworkmanlrke, o

2 ‘1_ ;':madequate or mcomplete, as well as the amount of her actual loss COMAR 09 08 03 03 A(3) .: S

. ; ‘For the reasons set forth below, I conclude that the Clalmant has met her burden to show that the,. R |

S i Respondent’s work was defectxve, but that she. has not met her burden to estabhsh her actual lossi’,li R

" f.f"- There can be no senous questron as to the senous deﬁcrencres in the Respondent s work A O

- Based on. the testrmony of the Clalmant and her mece, as well as the numerous photographs s

e p _.i'lncluded m Clalmant’s Exhlblt 3, I conclude that the ﬂoormg 1nstalled by the Respondent was. .' 1 |

; defectlve m several respects as set forth m Fmdmg of Fact #16 For example the ﬁrst rule of{‘-;: -

' o | ﬂoormg that 1t he ﬂat — was breached The ﬂoor 1s wavy and rarsed in/ spots and as a result A

- 7 creaks when walked upon. In addltlon, among other problems, a large gap between the front .

: door and the ﬂoor allows hot and cold outdoor a1r and the elements to enter the home The ~



Respondent did not appear to contest the Claimant’s evidence and it therefore stands unrefuted. I
conclude that the Respondent’s work was inadequate and unworkmanlike.*

Having found eligibility for compensation, [ now turn to the amount of the award, if any,
to which the Claimant is entitled. The Fund may not compensate a claimant for cons_equential or
punitive damages, personal injury, attorney’s fees, court costs, _of interest, and none are sought in
this case. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(1). -MHIC’S regulations provide three formulas for
measurement of a claimant’s actual loss. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3). The following formula
offers an appropriate measurement to determine the amount of actual loss in this case:

(c) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant has
solicited or is soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the
claimant’s actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf
of the contractor under the original contract, added to any reasonable amounts
the claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor to repair poor ‘
work done by the original contractor under the original contract and complete the
original contract, less the original contract price. If the Commission determines
that the original contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a

proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may ad_]ust its
measurement accordingly.

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(c).

N  After con31denng the evidence presented, I conclude that the Claimant has failed to
establish the amount of her actual loss. In determining the amount of ac@ﬂ loss, the Claimant
relies primarily on Claimant Exhibit 4, the Luna estimate. At the hearing, the Claimant testified
about this estimate, but did not have it with.her. Without objection from the Fund, I gave the

Claimant leave to fax it to me within 24 hours and she did so before the end of the day of

hearing. Her cover sheet indicates that the document was also faxed to Mr. King, representing

* Although the Contract called for work in the basement and the Respondent performed no work there, the Claimant
testified that she instructed the Respondent not to do work in the basement because she was upset with the quality of
the work she had performed on the first floor. Given her instructions to the Respondent, I am unable to conclude
that the Respondent’s work was also “incomplete.”




- the Fund I therefore admttted the document (the fax cover sheet and atwo page estlmate frotn
;;.ijuna) ‘as Clatmant Ex. 4.3 s - R | »

The Luna. estlmate mdlcate.s apropose‘d‘ contract prtce of $7 400 00 However, lfor the
f‘reasons set forth below Tam unable to rely on the Luna estlmate for any purpose regardmg the
. "determlnatlon of the Clalrnant’s' actual loss RN SRR S
| Flrst the Luna esttmate is for three roomslor areas ' the foyer the kltchen,“ and the fanuly_' - |
- ’.:roorn It does not break down the costs of the work for each room or area The Contract between

" the .Respondent and Clatmant d1d not call for any work m the krtchen or famﬂy room “As a. ',{" o
'::result 1t is unposs1ble to vcornpare apples to apples between the two contracts For example on. )
: f’the mformatlon before me, I cannot detenmne the portlon of the Luna proposal that would be

t

. 'attnbutable to. the mstallatlon of ﬂoonng 1n the foyer Second the Luna estlmate refers to

s _“‘larmnate 1nstallatron whereas the Contract and the Clalmant’s testlmony refer to- “hardwood

s ",ﬂoonng » l am therefore unable to determme 1f the product 1nstalled by the Respondent and the L

o = :"'one to be mstalled by Luna are comparable 1n pnce I am therefore unable to employ the Luna

estrmate to make any deterrmnatlon concermng the cost to repalr or replace the Respondent’
?defectrve work - s o

I also note that the fa:t cover bsheet sent w1th the Luna estnnate contams a handwrltten
. notatlon, presumably made by the Cla1mant The notatton states
: Thls pnce 1ncludes the sq ft of o PR
 $4,818.63 Foyer—194 sq. ft..

‘“'-‘Deposxt 509 26 Kitchen 186 sq ft o
Sk Farnroom6 TR

. <:,s The Clalmant should have sent her submxssmn to the Respondeut as well but apparently dld not lt lS axxomatlc

* " that.any. filing'with a court or quasi-judicial entity must be copied to ‘all parties. In this case, however, because the -

- Respondent has evinced indifference to the outcome of this proceeding based on her failure to‘appear, I conclude . B
.. that the Claimant’s error in not sendmg the documents to the Respondent does not constrtute a basns for excludmg
) them from evidence. -

- The spacmg and appearance of the handwrltten notatlon are re-created above, to the extent possrble

g



For the following two reasons, I do not consider this notation to be in evidence and do not
employ it in attempting to determine the Clai,mant’s‘ actual loss, if any. First, the Claimant was
given leave only to submit the Luna estimate after the close of the hearing. She was not given: .
leave to submit additional testimony, whicﬁ her handwriﬁen notation, in effect, is. Her
opportm;ity to offer tesiimOQy Aended at the end of the hearing..‘ The notation is not subject to
cross-examination, comes after th'e c‘lose“ of evidence, and therefore is not adnﬁssiblc and wi11 not
be considered by me.

Secondly, even if I were to consider' the notation, it is unintelligible. There is no
explanation as to what the figure of $4,818.63 refers to. While there is a statement as to the
square footage of the foyer and the ‘kjtchen, there is no such figure for thé family répm. Without
the latter it is impossible to determine what fraction of the total cost of the Luna estimate is
comprised by the work proposed for the foyer and therefore covered in the Contract. Even if
such a figure were available, it is »impossible to know whether the Luna figures are based on
square footage alone or whether there are other considerations for each room, for exarr'iple, the
- ease or difficulty of installation. For these reasons, the Luna estimate is of no value in
determining the Claimant’s actual loss.

Other problems exist in determinihg the Claimant’s actual loss. A portion of the cost of
the Contract is based on work to be done in the basement. Thc Contract, however, does not
break out that cost and there is no evidence by which I can determine what percentage of the
Contract price was based on the anticipated basement work. The Claimant ultimately had the
work done, but apparently by a friend or family member who did not ck‘large her for the work.
Therefore, there is no extrinsic evidence in the record by which I can determine the value of this

work.




| Slrmlar problems ex1st regardmg the work done m the powder room The Clarmant’ o

testrmony was m general dxsjomted and at trmes contradlctory, but never more so than when she T

v‘ . spoke about the powder room At one pomt she demed that the Respondent had ever put new o

- : ,..»‘ﬂoonng in the powder room at all but later testlﬁed that she d1d so tw1ce (the ﬁrst attempt was :

- that trle would be more appropnate She h1red a contractor (whom she was unable to 1dent1fy by .

. name) and supphed him w1th t11e The contractor rlpped up the Respondent ] ﬂoonng and

o ‘flnstalled the tlle, charglng the Clalmant $250 00 It lS unpossrble to say, however, that her actual A

. loss, as to the powder room rs $250 00 Frrst she must estabhsh her total actual loss, not the L

2 loss as to' one room More nnportantly, as noted above, the alleged defects m the ﬂoonng in’ the |

S vpowder room were not clearly estabhshed by a preponderance of the ev1dence and it seems lrkely o

: ;',that the chorce to ultrmately use trle was merely a matter of personal preference
We now ‘come to the questron of the estlmate regardmg the front door threshold
: .Although I ﬁnd that the Clarmant drd pay a contractor $150 00 for hrs estrmate (agarn, she could“' -

. .r,,provrde no name or recexpt), she never hrred the contractor to: actually do the work In the eventff:'.:

- "'"'she actually has the work done (now over two years later) she wrll in all hkehhood have to have : R e

. 'a contractor (whether the same one or a dlfferent one) come out and evaluate the work agam
4;‘Smce the mspectron of the threshold wﬂl have to be repeated the $150 00 pald to the contractor -
- who looked at the front door cannot be reasonably consrdered to be “any reasonable amounts the

f_*clarmant has pard or will be requrred to pay another contractor to reparr poor work done by the S

o o ongmal contractor under the orlgmal contract ) COMAR 09 08 03 03B(3)(c)

In sum, rt is clear that the Clarmant has suffered some actual loss However, I may not
, ,speculate as to the amount of a loss based on guesswork or. gut feelmgs The Clalmant offered



) <

no expert testimony to provide guidance on the question of actual loss. The Luna estimate is of
no assistance for the reasons set forth above. I have no way of knowing the value of the
basement work identified in the Contract or the value of the powder room work, both of which
bear substantially on the amount of any actual loss. I have no way of knowing the cost to correct
the problems with the threshold. I have no way of; knowing if somé of the Respondent’s work is
salvageable or if it all must be torn up and the job started anew. Simply put, the Claimant has
failed to establish the amount of an actual loss and I decline to speculate as to what it may be.
PROPOSED CONCLUSION OF LAW

I conclude that the Claimant has failed to meet her burden to establish the amount of an
actual and compensable loss as a result of the inadequate and unworkmanlike performance of the
Respondent. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-401, 8-405 (2015).

| RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMENb that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund award the Claimant no
money,

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

Signature on File

September 29, 2016

Date Decision Issued — “avia HOISTetler 2C¥ -
Administrative Law Judge

DH/emh

#163234

11







PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 3rd day of November, 2016, Panel B of the Marﬂand ;
Home Improvem ent Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and ﬁnless any parties files with tl;e Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to Dresent
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty .
(20) day period. By law the parties theﬁ have an additional thifty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

ndvew Snydey

Andrew Snyder
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



